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2.   OVERALL ENROLMENT 

 

  

 

This document contains census information on student enrolment as of the 28th of April 2021, as this 
was the University’s 2021 census reference date. Data was retrieved from the database, analysed and 
presented in a meaningful format. 

 
This document therefore, shows enrolment information by faculties, departments, 

qualifications, demographics, offering types and study period of students.  

 

Table 2.1: Enrolment by Faculty and Sex, 2021 

Faculty School Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Computing and Informatics 356 1049 1405 5.7% 16.3% 11.1% 

Engineering 403 1132 1535 6.5% 17.6% 12.1% 

Health and Applied Sciences 743 478 1221 12.0% 7.4% 9.7% 

Human Sciences 1113 839 1952 17.9% 13.0% 15.4% 

Management Sciences 3119 2277 5396 50.2% 35.4% 42.7% 

Nat Resource & Spatial Science 471 657 1128 7.6% 10.2% 8.9% 

Office of the Registrar 8 2 10 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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3.   ENROLMENT BY OFFERING TYPE AND CAMPUS           

Figure 3.1: Enrolment by Offering Type, 2021 

 

 

 

Table 3.2: Enrolment by Campus and Sex, 2021 

Campus Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Windhoek 5707 6046 11753 91.9% 94.0% 92.9% 

Gobabis 14 18 32 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 

Katima Mulilo 23 16 39 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 

Keetmanshoop 42 18 60 0.7% 0.3% 0.5% 

Ongwediva College 109 76 185 1.8% 1.2% 1.5% 

Opuwo 5 6 11 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 

Otjiwarongo 61 32 93 1.0% 0.5% 0.7% 

Outapi 20 14 34 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 

Rundu 31 46 77 0.5% 0.7% 0.6% 

Tsumeb 40 40 80 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 

Walvis Bay 161 122 283 2.6% 1.9% 2.2% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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4.  ENROLMENT BY QUALIFICATION TYPE AND PERIOD OF STUDY 

 

Table 4.1: Enrolment by Qualification Type and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Doctoral Degree 25 25 50 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 

Master’s Degree 319 265 584 5.1% 4.1% 4.6% 

Honours Degree 517 350 867 8.3% 5.4% 6.9% 

Postgraduate Diploma 11 10 21 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 

Postgraduate Certificate 32 31 63 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 

Professional Bachelor Degree 464 524 988 7.5% 8.1% 7.8% 

Bachelor Degree 4464 4608 9072 71.8% 71.6% 71.7% 

Diploma 286 377 663 4.6% 5.9% 5.2% 

Certificate 16 17 33 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 

Introductory Courses 71 225 296 1.1% 3.5% 2.3% 

Non-Degree Purpose 8 2 10 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 
 

Table 4.2: Undergraduate Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Type and Sex, 2021 

Faculty Name Qualification Type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Computing and Informatics 
Bachelor Degree 280 906 1186 5.3% 15.7% 10.7% 

Certificate 14 15 29 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 

Engineering 

Professional Bachelor Degree 175 422 597 3.3% 7.3% 5.4% 

Bachelor Degree 101 389 490 1.9% 6.8% 4.4% 

Diploma 12 27 39 0.2% 0.5% 0.4% 

Introductory Courses 71 225 296 1.3% 3.9% 2.7% 

Health and Applied Sciences 
Professional Bachelor Degree 289 102 391 5.4% 1.8% 3.5% 

Bachelor Degree 368 325 693 6.9% 5.6% 6.3% 

Human Sciences 

Bachelor Degree 693 455 1148 13.1% 7.9% 10.4% 

Diploma 224 268 492 4.2% 4.7% 4.4% 

Certificate 2 2 4 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Management Sciences 
Bachelor Degree 2687 2031 4718 50.6% 35.3% 42.7% 

Diploma 15 21 36 0.3% 0.4% 0.3% 

Nat Resource & Spatial Science 
Bachelor Degree 335 502 837 6.3% 8.7% 7.6% 

Diploma 35 61 96 0.7% 1.1% 0.9% 

Office of the Registrar Non-Degree Purpose 8 2 10 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 

Grand Total   5309 5753 11062 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 4.3: Post graduate Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Type and Sex, 2021 

Faculty Name Qualification Type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Computing and Informatics 

Doctoral Degree 6 9 15 0.7% 1.3% 0.9% 

Masters Degree 27 41 68 3.0% 6.0% 4.3% 

Honours Degree 22 69 91 2.4% 10.1% 5.7% 

Postgraduate Certificate 7 9 16 0.8% 1.3% 1.0% 

Engineering 
Doctoral Degree 1 6 7 0.1% 0.9% 0.4% 

Masters Degree 43 63 106 4.8% 9.3% 6.7% 

Health and Applied Sciences 

Doctoral Degree 6 2 8 0.7% 0.3% 0.5% 

Masters Degree 35 19 54 3.9% 2.8% 3.4% 

Honours Degree 45 30 75 5.0% 4.4% 4.7% 

Human Sciences 

Masters Degree 67 41 108 7.4% 6.0% 6.8% 

Honours Degree 102 51 153 11.3% 7.5% 9.7% 

Postgraduate Certificate 25 22 47 2.8% 3.2% 3.0% 

Management Sciences 

Masters Degree 111 73 184 12.3% 10.7% 11.6% 

Honours Degree 295 142 437 32.6% 20.9% 27.6% 

Postgraduate Diploma 11 10 21 1.2% 1.5% 1.3% 

Nat Resource & Spatial Science 

Doctoral Degree 12 8 20 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% 

Masters Degree 36 28 64 4.0% 4.1% 4.0% 

Honours Degree 53 58 111 5.9% 8.5% 7.0% 

Grand Total   904 681 1585 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 4.4:  Post graduate Enrolment by Qualification Type, Qualification Name and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Type  Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number 

Female Male Total 

Doctoral Degree 

10DNRS D.Phil.: NATURAL RESOURCE Sc. NQF: 10 8 6 14 

10DOHS D.PHIL: HEALTH SCIENCES NQF:10 6 2 8 

10DPCS D.Phil.: COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 10 2 1 3 

10DPIN D.Phil.: INFORMATICS NQF: 10 2 1 3 

10DPSS D.Phil.: SPATIAL SCIENCE NQF: 10 4 2 6 

10DRPE D.Phil. IN ENGINEERING NQF: 10 1 6 7 

10PDCS D.Phil.: COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 10   4 4 

10PDIN D.Phil. IN INFORMATICS NQF: 10 2 3 5 

Masters Degree 

09MACS MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 2 14 16 

09MAGB MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 4 2 6 

09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 2 1 3 

09MAIN MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 8 6 14 

09MARC MASTER OF ARCHITECTURE NQF: 9 4 14 18 

09MARK MASTER OF MARKETING 7 3 10 

09MBA MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION NQF: 9 16 13 29 

09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 7 14 21 

09MEAL M.: ENGLISH & APPLIED LINGUISTICS NQF: 9 48 15 63 

09MECE MASTER OF ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING 1 1 2 

09MEEN MASTER: ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9 19 15 34 

09MGEO M.: GEOINF. SC. & EARTH OBSERV. NQF: 9 5 1 6 

09MHRM MASTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 34 9 43 

09MIEN MASTER OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9 9 23 32 

09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 10 7 17 

09MIWR MASTER: INT. WATER RESOURCES MNGT NQF: 9 6 8 14 

09MJMT MASTER: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECH. NQF:   19 26 45 

09MLAM M.: LEADERSHIP & CHANGE MGMT  NQF: 9 19 17 36 

09MLSC M.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 9 11 18 29 

09MMA MASTER OF MANAGEMENT 24 13 37 

09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 9 7 3 10 

09MNRT MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 9 9 4 13 

09MOHS MASTER OF HEALTH SCIENCES  NQF: 9 21 5 26 

09MSAM M.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS  NQF: 9 1 3 4 

09MSAS M.Sc.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 9 2 3 5 

09MSES M.: SUSTAINABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS NQF: 9 8 16 24 

09MSNA M.Sc.: NATURAL & APPLIED SCIENCE  NQF: 9 11 8 19 

09MSPS MASTER OF SPATIAL SCIENCE  NQF: 9 5 3 8 

Honours Degree 

08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8   2 2 

08BARH B.: ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 9 9 18 

08BBMH B.: BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF: 8 3  3 

08BCCH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8 1 16 17 

08BCHS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFT. DEV. NQF: 8 4 15 19 

08BCJH B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONOURS NQF: 8 1 2 3 

08BCMH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS NQF: 8 33 15 48 

08BEHO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS HONOURS  NQF: 8 19 19 38 

08BENG B: ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 31 9 40 

08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8   1 1 

08BHDS B.COMP. SC. HONS.: DIG. FORENSICS NQF: 8 3 4 7 

08BHIF B.COMP. SC. HONS.: INFOR. SECUR.  NQF: 8 6 16 22 

08BHIS B.COMP. SC. HONS.: INFOR. SECUR.  NQF: 8 1 2 3 

08BHLA BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION HONOURS 5 4 9 

08BHTH B.:HOSPITALITY & TOURISM MGMT. HONS. 7 1 8 

08BIFB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8 5 10 15 

08BIHW B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8 2 6 8 

08BJOH B.: JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS  NQF: 8 10 2 12 

08BMCH B.: EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE HONS  NQF: 8 3 1 4 

08BNRH B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8 6 12 18 

08BOAH BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING HONOURS NQF:8 18 9 27 

08BOQH B. QUANTITY SURVEYING HONOURS NQF:8  6 5 11 

08BOSH B Sc HONOURS (APPLIED BIOLOGY) NQF: 8 5 2 7 

08BPGH BACHELOR: PUBLIC GOVERNANCE HONS. NQF: 8 11 7 18 

08BPMH B.: PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS  NQF: 8   2 2 

08BRDH BACHELOR OF REG. & RURAL DEV. HONS NQF:8 1  1 

08BSAH B.SC.: AGRICULTURE. HONS  NQF: 8 6 3 9 

08BSHB B Sc HONOURS (BIOTECHNOLOGY) NQF: 8 8 2 10 

08BSHC B Sc HONOURS (APPLIED CHEMISTRY) NQF: 8 15 9 24 

08BSHP B Sc.: HONOURS (APPLIED PHYSICS) NQF: 8 9 7 16 

08BSMH B.SC.: HONS. APPLIED MATHEMATICS  NQF: 8 1 2 3 

08BSSH B.SC.: HONS. APPLIED STATISTICS  NQF: 8 4 7 11 

08BURH B.: URB. & REG. PLANNING HONS.  NQF: 8 8 5 13 

08GEOH BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS HONOURS  NQF: 8 2 9 11 

08HBBM B. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF:8  123 55 178 

08HBGI BACHELOR OF GEOINFO. TECH. HONOURS NQF:8 10 8 18 

08HCRJ BACHELOR. CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONOURS NQF:8 16 14 30 

08HHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON  NQF: 8 58 14 72 

08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 36 20 56 

08LSCH B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT HON. 30 24 54 

22BLOH BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 1  1 

Postgraduate Diploma 08PGDM POST-GRADUATE DIPLOMA IN MGMT NQF: 8 11 10 21 

Postgraduate Certificate 

08PCHE PGC: HIGHER EDUCATION NQF: 8 25 22 47 

08PCIT POSTGRADUATE CERT IN ICT POLICY & REG. 1 1 2 

08PGCI POSTGRADUATE CERT.: INFORMATICS NQF: 8 1 2 3 

08PGIN POSTGRADUATE CERT.: INFORMATICS NQF: 8 5 6 11 

Grand Total     904 681 1585 
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Table 4.5: Undergraduate Enrolment by Period of Study, Faculty and Sex, 2021 

Faculty Name Period of Study 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Computing and Informatics 

1 103 303 406 1.9% 5.3% 3.7% 

2 88 291 379 1.7% 5.1% 3.4% 

3 103 327 430 1.9% 5.7% 3.9% 

Engineering 

0 71 225 296 1.3% 3.9% 2.7% 

1 88 267 355 1.7% 4.6% 3.2% 

2 87 200 287 1.6% 3.5% 2.6% 

3 50 148 198 0.9% 2.6% 1.8% 

4 63 223 286 1.2% 3.9% 2.6% 

Health and Applied Sciences 

1 195 155 350 3.7% 2.7% 3.2% 

2 184 127 311 3.5% 2.2% 2.8% 

3 222 122 344 4.2% 2.1% 3.1% 

4 56 23 79 1.1% 0.4% 0.7% 

Human Sciences 

1 340 288 628 6.4% 5.0% 5.7% 

2 349 287 636 6.6% 5.0% 5.7% 

3 230 150 380 4.3% 2.6% 3.4% 

Management Sciences 

1 765 701 1466 14.4% 12.2% 13.3% 

2 756 588 1344 14.2% 10.2% 12.1% 

3 1179 763 1942 22.2% 13.3% 17.6% 

4 2  2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Nat Resource & Spatial Science 

1 94 179 273 1.8% 3.1% 2.5% 

2 137 172 309 2.6% 3.0% 2.8% 

3 124 198 322 2.3% 3.4% 2.9% 

4 15 14 29 0.3% 0.2% 0.3% 

Office of the Registrar 1 8 2 10 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 

Grand Total   5309 5753 11062 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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5. ENROLMENT BY DEMOGRAPHICS 

Table 5.1: Enrolment by Nationality and Sex, 2021 

Country Name  
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Angola 42 70 112 0.68% 1.09% 0.89% 

Botswana 5 4 9 0.08% 0.06% 0.07% 

Burundi 1  1 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 

Cameroon 3 3 6 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 

Democratic Republic of Congo 57 115 172 0.92% 1.79% 1.36% 

Eswatini 4 3 7 0.06% 0.05% 0.06% 

Ethiopia 1  1 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 

Finland 1 1 2 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 

France   1 1 0.00% 0.02% 0.01% 

Germany 2 1 3 0.03% 0.02% 0.02% 

Ghana 1  1 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 

India 1  1 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 

Italy 1 1 2 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 

Kenya 2 2 4 0.03% 0.03% 0.03% 

Lesotho 2 3 5 0.03% 0.05% 0.04% 

Malawi 9 5 14 0.14% 0.08% 0.11% 

Mali 2  2 0.03% 0.00% 0.02% 

Malaysia 1  1 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 

Namibia 5905 5953 11858 95.04% 92.52% 93.76% 

Nigeria 4 22 26 0.06% 0.34% 0.21% 

Phillippines 1  1 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 

Portugal   1 1 0.00% 0.02% 0.01% 

Republic of Congo 3 2 5 0.05% 0.03% 0.04% 

Rwanda 3 2 5 0.05% 0.03% 0.04% 

South Africa 7 4 11 0.11% 0.06% 0.09% 

South Sudan   1 1 0.00% 0.02% 0.01% 

Tanzania 4 5 9 0.06% 0.08% 0.07% 

United States of America 2  2 0.03% 0.00% 0.02% 

Western Sahara 1  1 0.02% 0.00% 0.01% 

Zambia 13 18 31 0.21% 0.28% 0.25% 

Zimbabwe 111 175 286 1.79% 2.72% 2.26% 

Not Recorded 24 42 66 0.39% 0.65% 0.52% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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Table 5.2: Enrolment by SADC Nationals and Sex, 2021 (Excluding Namibia) 

 

Country Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Angola 42 70 112 16.5% 17.4% 17.1% 

Botswana 5 4 9 2.0% 1.0% 1.4% 

Democratic Republic of Congo 57 115 172 22.4% 28.6% 26.2% 

Eswatini 4 3 7 1.6% 0.7% 1.1% 

Lesotho 2 3 5 0.8% 0.7% 0.8% 

Malawi 9 5 14 3.5% 1.2% 2.1% 

South Africa 7 4 11 2.8% 1.0% 1.7% 

Tanzania 4 5 9 1.6% 1.2% 1.4% 

Zambia 13 18 31 5.1% 4.5% 4.7% 

Zimbabwe 111 175 286 43.7% 43.5% 43.6% 

Grand Total 254 402 656 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 

 

Table 5.3: Enrolment by Age and Sex, 2021 

Age group  
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Under 20 1035 1059 2094 16.7% 16.5% 16.6% 

20-24 2678 3074 5752 43.1% 47.8% 45.5% 

25-29 1010 1076 2086 16.3% 16.7% 16.5% 

30-34 778 611 1389 12.5% 9.5% 11.0% 

35-39 399 325 724 6.4% 5.1% 5.7% 

40-44 203 179 382 3.3% 2.8% 3.0% 

45-49 87 81 168 1.4% 1.3% 1.3% 

50-54 15 18 33 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 

55-59 7 5 12 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 

60+ 1 6 7 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 

Table 5.4: Enrolment by Marital Status and Sex, 2021 

 

Marital Status 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Divorced 12 6 18 0.19% 0.09% 0.14% 

Married  398 262 660 6.41% 4.07% 5.22% 

Never Married (Single)   5073 5424 10497 81.65% 84.30% 83.00% 

Widowed 2 1 3 0.03% 0.02% 0.02% 

(blank) 728 741 1469 11.72% 11.52% 11.62% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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Table 5.5: Enrolment by Region and Sex, 2021 

 

Region of School 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Erongo 495 394 889 8.0% 6.1% 7.0% 

Hardap 117 131 248 1.9% 2.0% 2.0% 

Karas 200 152 352 3.2% 2.4% 2.8% 

Kavango East 116 294 410 1.9% 4.6% 3.2% 

Kavango West 47 80 127 0.8% 1.2% 1.0% 

Khomas 2212 1904 4116 35.6% 29.6% 32.5% 

Kunene 64 115 179 1.0% 1.8% 1.4% 

Non Namibian 270 365 635 4.3% 5.7% 5.0% 

Ohangwena 326 422 748 5.2% 6.6% 5.9% 

Omaheke 113 88 201 1.8% 1.4% 1.6% 

Omusati 564 550 1114 9.1% 8.5% 8.8% 

Oshana 491 574 1065 7.9% 8.9% 8.4% 

Oshikoto 432 469 901 7.0% 7.3% 7.1% 

Otjozondjupa 295 265 560 4.7% 4.1% 4.4% 

Zambezi 186 312 498 3.0% 4.8% 3.9% 

Not Recorded 285 319 604 4.6% 5.0% 4.8% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 

Tale 5.6: Enrolment by Accommodation Status and Sex, 2021 

 

Hostel/Non Hostel 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Hostel 128 0 128 2.1% 0.0% 1.0% 

Non-Hostel 6085 6434 12519 97.9% 100.0% 99.0% 

Grand Total 6213 6434 12647 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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6. ENROLMENT BY FACULTY 

6.1:  Faculty of Management Sciences 

Table 6.1.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2021 

Department Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Accounting, Economics & Finance 1237 834 2071 39.7% 36.6% 38.4% 

Hospitality & Tourism Management 95 46 141 3.0% 2.0% 2.6% 

HP Graduate School Of Business 46 40 86 1.5% 1.8% 1.6% 

Management Studies 1138 606 1744 36.5% 26.6% 32.3% 

Marketing And Logistics 602 751 1353 19.3% 33.0% 25.1% 

Nam Grad School Of Accounting 1  1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Grand Total 3119 2277 5396 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

 

Table 6.1.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2021 

 

Offering type code 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

DI 851 529 1380 27% 23% 26% 

FM 1422 1161 2583 46% 51% 48% 

PM 846 587 1433 27% 26% 27% 

Grand Total 3119 2277 5396 100% 100% 100% 
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Table 6.1.3: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

06DBPM DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS PROCESS MGMT NQF: 6 14 21 35 0.45% 0.92% 0.65% 

07BACC BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (CHARTERED ACC.) 113 59 172 3.62% 2.59% 3.19% 

07BBIA B.: BUSINESS & INFORMATION ADMIN NQF: 7 158 32 190 5.07% 1.41% 3.52% 

07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 1  1 0.03% 0.00% 0.02% 

07BBMN BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF:7 408 290 698 13.08% 12.74% 12.94% 

07BCNA BACHELOR OF CULINARY ARTS 20 5 25 0.64% 0.22% 0.46% 

07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 212 211 423 6.80% 9.27% 7.84% 

07BENT BACHELOR OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP  NQF:  7 28 30 58 0.90% 1.32% 1.07% 

07BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT NQF:7 2  2 0.06% 0.00% 0.04% 

07BHOM BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 27 2 29 0.87% 0.09% 0.54% 

07BLSC B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7 250 332 582 8.02% 14.58% 10.79% 

07BLSM B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7 12 12 24 0.38% 0.53% 0.44% 

07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 17 8 25 0.55% 0.35% 0.46% 

07BOAC BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING NQF: 7 875 536 1411 28.05% 23.54% 26.15% 

07BOMT B.: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECH. NQF: 7 7 1 8 0.22% 0.04% 0.15% 

07BOSM BACHELOR OF SPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 15 35 50 0.48% 1.54% 0.93% 

07BOTM BACHELOR OF TOURISM MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 6 4 10 0.19% 0.18% 0.19% 

07BTID B.: TOURISM INNOVATION & DEVELOPMENT 32 34 66 1.03% 1.49% 1.22% 

07BTRA BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 108 195 303 3.46% 8.56% 5.62% 

07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 5 11 16 0.16% 0.48% 0.30% 

07DTOA DIPLOMA IN THE THEORY OF ACCOUNTING 1  1 0.03% 0.00% 0.02% 

07HRMB BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 7 280 141 421 8.98% 6.19% 7.80% 

07MARB BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 110 93 203 3.53% 4.08% 3.76% 

08BBMH B.: BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF: 8 3  3 0.10% 0.00% 0.06% 

08BEHO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS HONOURS  NQF: 8 19 19 38 0.61% 0.83% 0.70% 

08BHTH B.:HOSPITALITY & TOURISM MGMT. HONS. 7 1 8 0.22% 0.04% 0.15% 

08BOAH BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING HONOURS NQF:8 18 9 27 0.58% 0.40% 0.50% 

08HBBM B. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF:8  123 55 178 3.94% 2.42% 3.30% 

08HHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON  NQF: 8 58 14 72 1.86% 0.61% 1.33% 

08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 36 20 56 1.15% 0.88% 1.04% 

08LSCH B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT HON. 30 24 54 0.96% 1.05% 1.00% 

08PGDM POST-GRADUATE DIPLOMA IN MGMT NQF: 8 11 10 21 0.35% 0.44% 0.39% 

09MARK MASTER OF MARKETING 7 3 10 0.22% 0.13% 0.19% 

09MBA MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION NQF: 9 16 13 29 0.51% 0.57% 0.54% 

09MHRM MASTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 34 9 43 1.09% 0.40% 0.80% 

09MLAM M.: LEADERSHIP & CHANGE MGMT  NQF: 9 19 17 36 0.61% 0.75% 0.67% 

09MLSC M.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 9 11 18 29 0.35% 0.79% 0.54% 

09MMA MASTER OF MANAGEMENT 24 13 37 0.77% 0.57% 0.69% 

22BLOH BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 1  1 0.03% 0.00% 0.02% 

27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 1  1 0.03% 0.00% 0.02% 

Grand Total   3119 2277 5396 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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Table 6.1.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 

06DBPM DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS PROCESS MGMT NQF: 6 11 24     35 

07BACC BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (CHARTERED ACC.) 50 64 58  172 

07BBIA B.: BUSINESS & INFORMATION ADMIN NQF: 7 79 60 51  190 

07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7     1 1 

07BBMN BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF:7 234 209 255  698 

07BCNA BACHELOR OF CULINARY ARTS 15 5 5  25 

07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 146 105 172  423 

07BENT BACHELOR OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP  NQF:  7 30 18 10  58 

07BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT NQF:7    2  2 

07BHOM BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 13 6 10  29 

07BLSC B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7 221 168 193  582 

07BLSM B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7    24  24 

07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7    25  25 

07BOAC BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING NQF: 7 296 390 725  1411 

07BOMT B.: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECH. NQF: 7    8  8 

07BOSM BACHELOR OF SPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 19 18 13  50 

07BOTM BACHELOR OF TOURISM MANAGEMENT NQF: 7    10  10 

07BTID B.: TOURISM INNOVATION & DEVELOPMENT 11 26 29  66 

07BTRA BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 117 69 117  303 

07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7    16  16 

07DTOA DIPLOMA IN THE THEORY OF ACCOUNTING 1    1 

07HRMB BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 7 154 104 163  421 

07MARB BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 69 78 56  203 

08BBMH B.: BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF: 8   2  1 3 

08BEHO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS HONOURS  NQF: 8 38    38 

08BHTH B.:HOSPITALITY & TOURISM MGMT. HONS. 8    8 

08BOAH BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING HONOURS NQF:8 27    27 

08HBBM B. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF:8  178    178 

08HHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON  NQF: 8 72    72 

08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 56    56 

08LSCH B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT HON. 54    54 

08PGDM POST-GRADUATE DIPLOMA IN MGMT NQF: 8 21    21 

09MARK MASTER OF MARKETING 2 8   10 

09MBA MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION NQF: 9 1 8 20  29 

09MHRM MASTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 23 20   43 

09MLAM M.: LEADERSHIP & CHANGE MGMT  NQF: 9 2 14 20  36 

09MLSC M.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 9 17 12   29 

09MMA MASTER OF MANAGEMENT 14 23   37 

22BLOH BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 1    1 

27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT     1 1 

Grand Total   1980 1431 1982 3 5396 
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6.2: Faculty of Computing and Informatics 

Table 6.2.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2021 

Department Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Computer Sciences 240 794 1034 67% 76% 74% 

Informatics 116 255 371 33% 24% 26% 

Grand Total 356 1049 1405 100% 100% 100% 

 

Table 6.2.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2021 

Offering Type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Full-time 260 758 1018 73% 72% 72% 

Part-time 96 291 387 27% 28% 28% 

Grand Total 356 1049 1405 100% 100% 100% 

 

Table 6.2.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

07BACS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7 68 247 315 19.1% 23.5% 22.4% 

07BAIF BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7 29 75 104 8.1% 7.1% 7.4% 

07BAIT BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7 53 139 192 14.9% 13.3% 13.7% 

07BCCS B.COMP. SC. IN CYBER SECURITY NQF: 7 34 92 126 9.6% 8.8% 9.0% 

07BCCY B.COMP. SC. IN CYBER SECURITY NQF: 7 10 36 46 2.8% 3.4% 3.3% 

07BCMS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7 86 317 403 24.2% 30.2% 28.7% 

07CBDT CERT: BIG DATA TECHNOLOGIES NQF: 7 10 5 15 2.8% 0.5% 1.1% 

07CEHI CERT: ETHICAL HACKING & INFO. SECURITY  4 10 14 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% 

08BCCH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8 1 16 17 0.3% 1.5% 1.2% 

08BCHS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFT. DEV. NQF: 8 4 15 19 1.1% 1.4% 1.4% 

08BHDS B.COMP. SC. HONS.: DIG. FORENSICS NQF: 8 3 4 7 0.8% 0.4% 0.5% 

08BHIF B.COMP. SC. HONS.: INFOR. SECUR.  NQF: 8 6 16 22 1.7% 1.5% 1.6% 

08BHIS B.COMP. SC. HONS.: INFOR. SECUR.  NQF: 8 1 2 3 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 

08BIFB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8 5 10 15 1.4% 1.0% 1.1% 

08BIHW B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8 2 6 8 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 

08PCIT POSTGRADUATE CERT IN ICT POLICY & REG. 1 1 2 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 

08PGCI POSTGRADUATE CERT.: INFORMATICS NQF: 8 1 2 3 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 

08PGIN POSTGRADUATE CERT.: INFORMATICS NQF: 8 5 6 11 1.4% 0.6% 0.8% 

09MACS MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 2 14 16 0.6% 1.3% 1.1% 

09MAIN MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 8 6 14 2.2% 0.6% 1.0% 

09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 7 14 21 2.0% 1.3% 1.5% 

09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 10 7 17 2.8% 0.7% 1.2% 

10DPCS D.Phil.: COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 10 2 1 3 0.6% 0.1% 0.2% 

10DPIN D.Phil.: INFORMATICS NQF: 10 2 1 3 0.6% 0.1% 0.2% 

10PDCS D.Phil.: COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 10   4 4 0.0% 0.4% 0.3% 

10PDIN D.Phil. IN INFORMATICS NQF: 10 2 3 5 0.6% 0.3% 0.4% 

Grand Total   356 1049 1405 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 6.2.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total 

07BACS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7   41 274 315 

07BAIF BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7   9 95 104 

07BAIT BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7 149 43  192 

07BCCS B.COMP. SC. IN CYBER SECURITY NQF: 7 1 65 60 126 

07BCCY B.COMP. SC. IN CYBER SECURITY NQF: 7 46   46 

07BCMS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7 181 221 1 403 

07CBDT CERT: BIG DATA TECHNOLOGIES NQF: 7 15   15 

07CEHI CERT: ETHICAL HACKING & INFO. SECURITY  14   14 

08BCCH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8 17   17 

08BCHS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFT. DEV. NQF: 8 19   19 

08BHDS B.COMP. SC. HONS.: DIG. FORENSICS NQF: 8 7   7 

08BHIF B.COMP. SC. HONS.: INFOR. SECUR.  NQF: 8 22   22 

08BHIS B.COMP. SC. HONS.: INFOR. SECUR.  NQF: 8 3   3 

08BIFB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8 15   15 

08BIHW B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8 8   8 

08PCIT POSTGRADUATE CERT IN ICT POLICY & REG. 2   2 

08PGCI POSTGRADUATE CERT.: INFORMATICS NQF: 8 3   3 

08PGIN POSTGRADUATE CERT.: INFORMATICS NQF: 8 11   11 

09MACS MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 16   16 

09MAIN MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 14   14 

09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 18 3  21 

09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 15 2  17 

10DPCS D.Phil.: COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 10 3   3 

10DPIN D.Phil.: INFORMATICS NQF: 10 3   3 

10PDCS D.Phil.: COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 10 4   4 

10PDIN D.Phil. IN INFORMATICS NQF: 10 4 1  5 

Grand Total   590 385 430 1405 

 

6.3: Faculty of Engineering 
 

Table 6.3.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2021 

Department Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Civil & Environ Engineering 124 220 344 31% 19% 22% 

Dean : Engineering 72 231 303 18% 20% 20% 

Electrical & Computer Engineering 103 326 429 26% 29% 28% 

Mechanical & Marine Engineering 49 269 318 12% 24% 21% 

Mining and Process Engineering 55 86 141 14% 8% 9% 

Grand Total 403 1132 1535 100% 100% 100% 
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Table 6.3.2 Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2021 

 

Offering Type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male  Total Female Male  Total 

Distance   1 1 0.00% 0.09% 0.07% 

Full-time  351 1027 1378 87.10% 90.72% 89.77% 

Part-time 52 104 156 12.90% 9.19% 10.16% 

Grand Total 403 1132 1535 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

 

 

 Table 6.3.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

04STEM INTRO. TO SC, TECH, ENGINEERING & MATHS. 71 225 296 17.6% 19.9% 19.3% 

07BECV B. TECH.: CIVIL ENGINEERING NQF: 7 23 47 70 5.7% 4.2% 4.6% 

07BELL B. TECH: ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING NQF: 7 14 20 34 3.5% 1.8% 2.2% 

07BMEC B.TECH.: MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 20 100 120 5.0% 8.8% 7.8% 

07BPEN B. TECH.: POWER ENGINEERING NQF: 7 13 77 90 3.2% 6.8% 5.9% 

07BTME B.TECH.: MARINE ENGINEERING 3 13 16 0.7% 1.1% 1.0% 

08BCEN B.ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING NQF:  8 26 43 69 6.5% 3.8% 4.5% 

08BCIV B.ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING NQF:  8 28 45 73 6.9% 4.0% 4.8% 

08BECE B.: ENGINEERING IN CHEMICAL ENG.  16 32 48 4.0% 2.8% 3.1% 

08BEEP B.ENG.: ELECTRICAL POWER ENG. NQF: 8 33 112 145 8.2% 9.9% 9.4% 

08BEET B.ENG.: ELECTRONICS & TELECOM. NQF: 8 16 34 50 4.0% 3.0% 3.3% 

08BEME B.ENG.: MECHANICAL ENGINEERING  NQF: 8 10 86 96 2.5% 7.6% 6.3% 

08BEMT B.: ENGINEERING IN METALLURGY NQF: 8 9 11 20 2.2% 1.0% 1.3% 

08BIND B.ENG.: INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 8 5 13 18 1.2% 1.1% 1.2% 

08BMEG BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN MINING NQF: 8 9 13 22 2.2% 1.1% 1.4% 

08BMET BACHELOR OF ENG. IN METALLURGY NQF: 8 9 14 23 2.2% 1.2% 1.5% 

08BMIN BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN MINING NQF: 8 12 16 28 3.0% 1.4% 1.8% 

09MECE MASTER OF ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING 1 1 2 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 

09MEEN MASTER: ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9 19 15 34 4.7% 1.3% 2.2% 

09MIEN MASTER OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9 9 23 32 2.2% 2.0% 2.1% 

09MIWR MASTER: INT. WATER RESOURCES MNGT NQF: 9 6 8 14 1.5% 0.7% 0.9% 

09MSES M.: SUSTAINABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS NQF: 9 8 16 24 2.0% 1.4% 1.6% 

10DRPE D.Phil. IN ENGINEERING NQF: 10 1 6 7 0.2% 0.5% 0.5% 

35BCUR B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (URBAN) 9 34 43 2.2% 3.0% 2.8% 

35BEEP BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING:ELECTRICAL POWER 2 2 4 0.5% 0.2% 0.3% 

35BEET BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: ELEC. & TELECOM 
 1 1 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 

35BELL BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ELECTRONIC ENG 4 20 24 1.0% 1.8% 1.6% 

35BMEC BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN MECHANICAL ENG 2 34 36 0.5% 3.0% 2.3% 

35BPEN BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN POWER ENG. 13 44 57 3.2% 3.9% 3.7% 

35DCPM NAT. DIPLOMA ENGIN:CIVIL &PROJECT MANAG. 12 27 39 3.0% 2.4% 2.5% 

Grand Total   403 1132 1535 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
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Table 6.3.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2021 
 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number 

Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 

04STEM INTRO. TO SC, TECH, ENGINEERING & MATHS. 296         296 

07BECV B. TECH.: CIVIL ENGINEERING NQF: 7   42 28   70 

07BELL B. TECH: ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING NQF: 7   25 8  1 34 

07BMEC B.TECH.: MECHANICAL ENGINEERING   43 63 14  120 

07BPEN B. TECH.: POWER ENGINEERING NQF: 7   61 29   90 

07BTME B.TECH.: MARINE ENGINEERING     16  16 

08BCEN B.ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING NQF:  8   33 36   69 

08BCIV B.ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING NQF:  8   2  23 48 73 

08BECE B.: ENGINEERING IN CHEMICAL ENG.    14 19 8 7 48 

08BEEP B.ENG.: ELECTRICAL POWER ENG. NQF: 8   45 44 22 34 145 

08BEET B.ENG.: ELECTRONICS & TELECOM. NQF: 8   26 9 7 8 50 

08BEME B.ENG.: MECHANICAL ENGINEERING  NQF: 8   36 26 15 19 96 

08BEMT B.: ENGINEERING IN METALLURGY NQF: 8   7 13   20 

08BIND B.ENG.: INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 8   7 2 9  18 

08BMEG BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN MINING NQF: 8   14 8   22 

08BMET BACHELOR OF ENG. IN METALLURGY NQF: 8     5 18 23 

08BMIN BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN MINING NQF: 8     14 14 28 

09MECE MASTER OF ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING   2    2 

09MEEN MASTER: ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9   16 18   34 

09MIEN MASTER OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9   12 20   32 

09MIWR MASTER: INT. WATER RESOURCES MNGT NQF: 9   9 5   14 

09MSES M.: SUSTAINABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS NQF: 9   7 17   24 

10DRPE D.Phil. IN ENGINEERING NQF: 10   4 1 2  7 

35BCUR B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (URBAN)      43 43 

35BEEP BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING:ELECTRICAL POWER      4 4 

35BEET BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: ELEC. & TELECOM      1 1 

35BELL BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ELECTRONIC ENG     6 18 24 

35BMEC BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN MECHANICAL ENG     7 29 36 

35BPEN BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN POWER ENG.    1 14 42 57 

35DCPM NAT. DIPLOMA ENGIN: CIVIL &PROJECT MANAG.     1 38   39 

Grand Total   296 405 348 200 286 1535 

 

6.4:  Faculty of Health & Applied Sciences 

 

Table 6.4.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2021 

Department Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Health Sciences 413 206 619 56% 43% 51% 

Mathematics and Statistics 70 111 181 9% 23% 15% 

Natural and Applied Sciences 260 161 421 35% 34% 34% 

Grand Total 743 478 1221 100% 100% 100% 
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Table 6.4.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2021 

Offering Type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Fulltime 714 446 1160 96% 93% 95% 

Part-time 29 32 61 4% 7% 5% 

Grand Total 743 478 1221 100% 100% 100% 

 

Table 6.4.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

07BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHS & STATISTICS NQF: 7 62 96 158 8.3% 20.1% 12.9% 

07BHIS B.Sc.: HEALTH INFO. SYSTEMS MNGT. NQF: 7 66 45 111 8.9% 9.4% 9.1% 

07BOMC BACHELOR OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE NQF:7 28 51 79 3.8% 10.7% 6.5% 

07BOSC BACHELOR OF SCIENCE  NQF: 7 212 133 345 28.5% 27.8% 28.3% 

08BMCH B.: EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE HONS  NQF: 8 3 1 4 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 

08BMLS B.: MEDICAL LABORATORY SCIENCES NQF: 8 107 37 144 14.4% 7.7% 11.8% 

08BOHN BACHELOR OF HUMAN NUTRITION NQF: 8 92 23 115 12.4% 4.8% 9.4% 

08BOHS B.: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES NQF: 8 89 42 131 12.0% 8.8% 10.7% 

08BOSH B Sc HONOURS (APPLIED BIOLOGY) NQF: 8 5 2 7 0.7% 0.4% 0.6% 

08BSHB B Sc HONOURS (BIOTECHNOLOGY) NQF: 8 8 2 10 1.1% 0.4% 0.8% 

08BSHC B Sc HONOURS (APPLIED CHEMISTRY) NQF: 8 15 9 24 2.0% 1.9% 2.0% 

08BSHP B Sc.: HONOURS (APPLIED PHYSICS) NQF: 8 9 7 16 1.2% 1.5% 1.3% 

08BSMH B.SC.: HONS. APPLIED MATHEMATICS  NQF: 8 1 2 3 0.1% 0.4% 0.2% 

08BSSH B.SC.: HONS. APPLIED STATISTICS  NQF: 8 4 7 11 0.5% 1.5% 0.9% 

09MOHS MASTER OF HEALTH SCIENCES  NQF: 9 21 5 26 2.8% 1.0% 2.1% 

09MSAM M.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS  NQF: 9 1 3 4 0.1% 0.6% 0.3% 

09MSAS M.Sc.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 9 2 3 5 0.3% 0.6% 0.4% 

09MSNA M.Sc.: NATURAL & APPLIED SCIENCE  NQF: 9 11 8 19 1.5% 1.7% 1.6% 

10DOHS D.PHIL: HEALTH SCIENCES NQF:10 6 2 8 0.8% 0.4% 0.7% 

50BBMS BACHELOR OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES NQF: 8 1   1 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 

Grand Total   743 478 1221 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 6.4.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
PERIOD_OF_STUDY 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 

07BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHS & STATISTICS NQF: 7 57 46 55  158 

07BHIS B.Sc.: HEALTH INFO. SYSTEMS MNGT. NQF: 7 41 28 42  111 

07BOMC BACHELOR OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE NQF:7 31 29 19  79 

07BOSC BACHELOR OF SCIENCE  NQF: 7 106 112 127  345 

08BMCH B.: EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE HONS  NQF: 8 4    4 

08BMLS B.: MEDICAL LABORATORY SCIENCES NQF: 8 44 36 42 22 144 

08BOHN BACHELOR OF HUMAN NUTRITION NQF: 8 34 29 24 28 115 

08BOHS B.: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES NQF: 8 37 31 35 28 131 

08BOSH B Sc HONOURS (APPLIED BIOLOGY) NQF: 8 7    7 

08BSHB B Sc HONOURS (BIOTECHNOLOGY) NQF: 8 10    10 

08BSHC B Sc HONOURS (APPLIED CHEMISTRY) NQF: 8 24    24 

08BSHP B Sc.: HONOURS (APPLIED PHYSICS) NQF: 8 16    16 

08BSMH B.SC.: HONS. APPLIED MATHEMATICS  NQF: 8 3    3 

08BSSH B.SC.: HONS. APPLIED STATISTICS  NQF: 8 11    11 

09MOHS MASTER OF HEALTH SCIENCES  NQF: 9 12 9 5  26 

09MSAM M.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS  NQF: 9 3  1  4 

09MSAS M.Sc.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 9   4 1  5 

09MSNA M.Sc.: NATURAL & APPLIED SCIENCE  NQF: 9 19    19 

10DOHS D.PHIL: HEALTH SCIENCES NQF:10 8    8 

50BBMS BACHELOR OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES NQF: 8     1 1 

Grand Total   467 324 351 79 1221 

 

6.5: Faculty of Human Sciences 

Table 6.5.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2021 

Department Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Communication 622 251 873 56% 30% 45% 

Social Sciences 240 296 536 22% 35% 27% 

Tech & Vocational Edu. & Training 251 292 543 23% 35% 28% 

Grand Total 1113 839 1952 100% 100% 100% 

 

Table 6.5.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2021 

Offering type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Distance 300 240 540 27% 29% 28% 

Fulltime 367 200 567 33% 24% 29% 

Part-time 446 399 845 40% 48% 43% 

Grand Total 1113 839 1952 100% 100% 100% 
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Table 6.5.3 Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4   1 1 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 

05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 2 1 3 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 

06DTVM DIP: TVET MANAGEMENT  NQF: 6 40 51 91 3.6% 6.1% 4.7% 

06DTVT DIP: TVET TRAINER NQF: 6 174 204 378 15.6% 24.3% 19.4% 

06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF: 6 10 13 23 0.9% 1.5% 1.2% 

07BACJ B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING NQF: 7 50 104 154 4.5% 12.4% 7.9% 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7 159 46 205 14.3% 5.5% 10.5% 

07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH  NQF: 7 137 46 183 12.3% 5.5% 9.4% 

07BCJC B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN COR. MGMT NQF: 7 14 25 39 1.3% 3.0% 2.0% 

07BCJP B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING NQF: 7 28 43 71 2.5% 5.1% 3.6% 

07BCMM BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7 62 30 92 5.6% 3.6% 4.7% 

07BCOR BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. (COR. MGMT) NQF:7 19 18 37 1.7% 2.1% 1.9% 

07BENL BACHELOR OF ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS NQF: 7 73 34 107 6.6% 4.1% 5.5% 

07BJMT B.: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY NQF: 7 35 18 53 3.1% 2.1% 2.7% 

07BJOU B.: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY NQF: 7 15 10 25 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% 

07BPMA BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7 43 28 71 3.9% 3.3% 3.6% 

07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7 58 53 111 5.2% 6.3% 5.7% 

08BCJH B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONOURS NQF: 8 1 2 3 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 

08BCMH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS NQF: 8 33 15 48 3.0% 1.8% 2.5% 

08BENG B: ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 31 9 40 2.8% 1.1% 2.0% 

08BJOH B.: JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS  NQF: 8 10 2 12 0.9% 0.2% 0.6% 

08BPGH BACHELOR: PUBLIC GOVERNANCE HONS. NQF: 8 11 7 18 1.0% 0.8% 0.9% 

08BPMH B.: PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS  NQF: 8   2 2 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 

08HCRJ BACHELOR. CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONOURS NQF:8 16 14 30 1.4% 1.7% 1.5% 

08PCHE PGC: HIGHER EDUCATION NQF: 8 25 22 47 2.2% 2.6% 2.4% 

09MEAL M.: ENGLISH & APPLIED LINGUISTICS NQF: 9 48 15 63 4.3% 1.8% 3.2% 

09MJMT MASTER: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECH. NQF:   19 26 45 1.7% 3.1% 2.3% 

Grand Total   1113 839 1952 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 6.5.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total 

04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 1   1 

05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5   3  3 

06DTVM DIP: TVET MANAGEMENT  NQF: 6 41 50  91 

06DTVT DIP: TVET TRAINER NQF: 6 183 195  378 

06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF: 6    23 23 

07BACJ B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING NQF: 7   86 68 154 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7 1 105 99 205 

07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH  NQF: 7   97 86 183 

07BCJC B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN COR. MGMT NQF: 7   29 10 39 

07BCJP B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING NQF: 7 71   71 

07BCMM BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7 91 1  92 

07BCOR BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. (COR. MGMT) NQF:7 37   37 

07BENL BACHELOR OF ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS NQF: 7 107   107 

07BJMT B.: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY NQF: 7   24 29 53 

07BJOU B.: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY NQF: 7 25   25 

07BPMA BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7 71   71 

07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7   46 65 111 

08BCJH B.: CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONOURS NQF: 8 3   3 

08BCMH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS NQF: 8 48   48 

08BENG B: ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 36  4 40 

08BJOH B.: JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS  NQF: 8 12   12 

08BPGH BACHELOR: PUBLIC GOVERNANCE HONS. NQF: 8 18   18 

08BPMH B.: PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS  NQF: 8   2  2 

08HCRJ BACHELOR. CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONOURS NQF:8 30   30 

08PCHE PGC: HIGHER EDUCATION NQF: 8   47  47 

09MEAL M.: ENGLISH & APPLIED LINGUISTICS NQF: 9 21 42  63 

09MJMT MASTER: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECH. NQF:   7 38   45 

Grand Total   803 765 384 1952 
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6.6: Faculty of Natural Resources & Spatial Sciences 

Table 6.6.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2021 

Department Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Agric. & Natural Res. Sciences 128 175 303 27% 27% 27% 

Architecture & Spatial Planning 151 204 355 32% 31% 31% 

Geo-Spatial Sciences & Techno 61 113 174 13% 17% 15% 

Land and Property Sciences 131 165 296 28% 25% 26% 

Grand Total 471 657 1128 100% 100% 100% 

 

 

Table 6.6.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2021 

 

Offering Type 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Fulltime 466 653 1119 98.9% 99.4% 99.2% 

Part-time 5 4 9 1.1% 0.6% 0.8% 

Grand Total 471 657 1128 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 6.6.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

06DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6 3 10 13 0.6% 1.5% 1.2% 

06DGEO DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6 5 14 19 1.1% 2.1% 1.7% 

06DPRS  DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6 27 36 63 5.7% 5.5% 5.6% 

07BAGA B.SC.: AGRICULTURE NQF: 7 42 61 103 8.9% 9.3% 9.1% 

07BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE NQF: 7 9 16 25 1.9% 2.4% 2.2% 

07BARC BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE 32 49 81 6.8% 7.5% 7.2% 

07BGEI B.: GEOINFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  NQF: 7 10 26 36 2.1% 4.0% 3.2% 

07BGEM BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS NQF: 7 4 15 19 0.8% 2.3% 1.7% 

07BGEO BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS NQF: 7 5 5 10 1.1% 0.8% 0.9% 

07BHOR BACHELOR OF HORTICULTURE 7 24 31 1.5% 3.7% 2.7% 

07BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION  NQF: 7 4 8 12 0.8% 1.2% 1.1% 

07BLAM BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION  NQF: 7 34 60 94 7.2% 9.1% 8.3% 

07BNRS BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7 14 24 38 3.0% 3.7% 3.4% 

07BNTC BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7 14 17 31 3.0% 2.6% 2.7% 

07BOQS BACHELOR OF QUANTITY SURVEYING NQF: 7 37 48 85 7.9% 7.3% 7.5% 

07BRAR B.: REGIONAL & RURAL DEVELOPMENT NQF: 7 26 27 53 5.5% 4.1% 4.7% 

07BTAR BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING 28 47 75 5.9% 7.2% 6.6% 

07GITB B.: GEOINFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  NQF: 7 12 21 33 2.5% 3.2% 2.9% 

08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8   2 2 0.0% 0.3% 0.2% 

08BARH B.: ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 9 9 18 1.9% 1.4% 1.6% 

08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8   1 1 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 

08BHLA BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION HONOURS 5 4 9 1.1% 0.6% 0.8% 

08BNRH B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8 6 12 18 1.3% 1.8% 1.6% 

08BOQH B. QUANTITY SURVEYING HONOURS NQF:8  6 5 11 1.3% 0.8% 1.0% 

08BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 8 55 51 106 11.7% 7.8% 9.4% 

08BRDH BACHELOR OF REG. & RURAL DEV. HONS NQF:8 1  1 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 

08BSAH B.SC.: AGRICULTURE. HONS  NQF: 8 6 3 9 1.3% 0.5% 0.8% 

08BURH B.: URB. & REG. PLANNING HONS.  NQF: 8 8 5 13 1.7% 0.8% 1.2% 

08GEOH BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS HONOURS  NQF: 8 2 9 11 0.4% 1.4% 1.0% 

08HBGI BACHELOR OF GEOINFO. TECH. HONOURS NQF:8 10 8 18 2.1% 1.2% 1.6% 

09MAGB MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 4 2 6 0.8% 0.3% 0.5% 

09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 2 1 3 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% 

09MARC MASTER OF ARCHITECTURE NQF: 9 4 14 18 0.8% 2.1% 1.6% 

09MGEO M.: GEOINF. SC. & EARTH OBSERV. NQF: 9 5 1 6 1.1% 0.2% 0.5% 

09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 9 7 3 10 1.5% 0.5% 0.9% 

09MNRT MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 9 9 4 13 1.9% 0.6% 1.2% 

09MSPS MASTER OF SPATIAL SCIENCE  NQF: 9 5 3 8 1.1% 0.5% 0.7% 

10DNRS D.Phil.: NATURAL RESOURCE Sc. NQF: 10 8 6 14 1.7% 0.9% 1.2% 

10DPSS D.Phil.: SPATIAL SCIENCE NQF: 10 4 2 6 0.8% 0.3% 0.5% 

27BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES HONS NQF: 8 2 3 5 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 

27DPRS DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6   1 1 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 

Grand Total   471 657 1128 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 6.6.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2021 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 

06DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6   1 12   13 

06DGEO DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6 12 7   19 

06DPRS  DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6 26 37   63 

07BAGA B.SC.: AGRICULTURE NQF: 7 43 37 23  103 

07BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE NQF: 7 
  25  25 

07BARC BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE 25 27 29  81 

07BGEI B.: GEOINFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  NQF: 7 16 19 1  36 

07BGEM BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS NQF: 7 
 4 15  19 

07BGEO BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS NQF: 7 3 7   10 

07BHOR BACHELOR OF HORTICULTURE 13 15 3  31 

07BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION  NQF: 7 
  12  12 

07BLAM BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION  NQF: 7 33 31 30  94 

07BNRS BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7 18 19 1  38 

07BNTC BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7 
  31  31 

07BOQS BACHELOR OF QUANTITY SURVEYING NQF: 7 22 31 32  85 

07BRAR B.: REGIONAL & RURAL DEVELOPMENT NQF: 7 18 17 18  53 

07BTAR BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING 21 28 26  75 

07GITB B.: GEOINFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  NQF: 7 
 2 31  33 

08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 2    2 

08BARH B.: ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 18    18 

08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8 1    1 

08BHLA BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION HONOURS 9    9 

08BNRH B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8 18    18 

08BOQH B. QUANTITY SURVEYING HONOURS NQF:8  11    11 

08BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 8 23 26 33 24 106 

08BRDH BACHELOR OF REG. & RURAL DEV. HONS NQF:8 1    1 

08BSAH B.SC.: AGRICULTURE. HONS  NQF: 8 9    9 

08BURH B.: URB. & REG. PLANNING HONS.  NQF: 8 13    13 

08GEOH BACHELOR OF GEOMATICS HONOURS  NQF: 8 11    11 

08HBGI BACHELOR OF GEOINFO. TECH. HONOURS NQF:8 18    18 

09MAGB MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 5 1   6 

09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 
 3   3 

09MARC MASTER OF ARCHITECTURE NQF: 9 16 2   18 

09MGEO M.: GEOINF. SC. & EARTH OBSERV. NQF: 9 
 6   6 

09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 9 
 10   10 

09MNRT MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 9 8 5   13 

09MSPS MASTER OF SPATIAL SCIENCE  NQF: 9 5 3   8 

10DNRS D.Phil.: NATURAL RESOURCE Sc. NQF: 10 5 7 2  14 

10DPSS D.Phil.: SPATIAL SCIENCE NQF: 10 1 4 1  6 

27BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES HONS NQF: 8 
   5 5 

27DPRS DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6 
 1   1 

Grand Total   424 350 325 29 1128 
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7. CENTRE OF OPEN AND LIFE LONG LEARNING (COLL) 

Table 7.1: Enrolment by Distance Centre and Sex, 2021 

Centre Name 
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Windhoek 645 382 1027 56% 50% 53% 

Gobabis 14 18 32 1% 2% 2% 

Katima Mulilo 23 16 39 2% 2% 2% 

Keetmanshoop 42 18 60 4% 2% 3% 

Ongwediva College 109 76 185 9% 10% 10% 

Opuwo 5 6 11 0% 1% 1% 

Otjiwarongo 61 32 93 5% 4% 5% 

Outapi 20 14 34 2% 2% 2% 

Rundu 31 46 77 3% 6% 4% 

Tsumeb 40 40 80 3% 5% 4% 

Walvis Bay 161 122 283 14% 16% 15% 

Grand Total 1151 770 1921 100% 100% 100% 

 

Table 7.2: Enrolment by Qualification Type and Sex, 2021 

Qualification Type  
Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Honours Degree 156 57 213 13.6% 7.4% 11.1% 

Bachelor Degree 851 563 1414 73.9% 73.1% 73.6% 

Diploma 142 148 290 12.3% 19.2% 15.1% 

Certificate 2 1 3 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 

Introductory Courses  1 1 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 

Grand Total 1151 770 1921 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 7.3: Enrolment by Distance Center, Sex and Period of Study, 2021 

Centre Name 
Number 

GENDER Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 

Windhoek Female   264 132 248 1 645 

  Male 
 160 89 133  382 

Windhoek Total   
 424 221 381 1 1027 

Gobabis Female   5 6 3   14 

  Male 
 7 4 7  18 

Gobabis Total     12 10 10   32 

Katima Mulilo Female 
 8 4 10 1 23 

  Male 
 6 6 4  16 

Katima Mulilo Total   
 14 10 14 1 39 

Keetmanshoop Female   18 10 13 1 42 

  Male 
 10 2 6  18 

Keetmanshoop Total     28 12 19 1 60 

Ongwediva College Female 
 48 30 31  109 

  Male 
 35 18 23  76 

Ongwediva College Total   
 83 48 54  185 

Opuwo Female   2 2 1   5 

  Male 
 4 2   6 

Opuwo Total     6 4 1   11 

Otjiwarongo Female 
 24 23 14  61 

  Male 
 13 10 9  32 

Otjiwarongo Total   
 37 33 23  93 

Outapi Female   8 7 5   20 

  Male 
 6 4 4  14 

Outapi Total     14 11 9   34 

Rundu Female 
 12 12 7  31 

  Male 
 18 17 11  46 

Rundu Total   
 30 29 18  77 

Tsumeb Female   19 11 10   40 

  Male 
 12 11 17  40 

Tsumeb Total     31 22 27   80 

Walvis Bay Female 
 64 44 53  161 

  Male 1 39 36 46  122 

Walvis Bay Total   1 103 80 99  283 

Grand Total   1 782 480 655 3 1921 
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Table 7.4: Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Name and Sex, 2021 

Faculty Name Qualification Code Qualification Name 

Number Percentage 

Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Engineering 04STEM INTRO. TO SC, TECH, ENGINEERING & MATHS. 
  1 1 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 

Human Sciences 

04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 
  1 1 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 

05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 
2  2 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 

06DTVM DIP: TVET MANAGEMENT  NQF: 6 
18 19 37 1.6% 2.5% 1.9% 

06DTVT DIP: TVET TRAINER NQF: 6 
114 116 230 9.9% 15.1% 12.0% 

06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF: 6 
10 13 23 0.9% 1.7% 1.2% 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7 
41 13 54 3.6% 1.7% 2.8% 

07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH  NQF: 7 
22 8 30 1.9% 1.0% 1.6% 

07BCMM BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7 
16 12 28 1.4% 1.6% 1.5% 

07BENL BACHELOR OF ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS NQF: 7 
24 10 34 2.1% 1.3% 1.8% 

07BPMA BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7 
21 17 38 1.8% 2.2% 2.0% 

07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7 
21 24 45 1.8% 3.1% 2.3% 

08BENG B: ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 
11 7 18 1.0% 0.9% 0.9% 

Management Sciences 

07BBIA B.: BUSINESS & INFORMATION ADMIN NQF: 7 
52 4 56 4.5% 0.5% 2.9% 

07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 
1  1 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 

07BBMN BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF:7 
161 90 251 14.0% 11.7% 13.1% 

07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 
33 42 75 2.9% 5.5% 3.9% 

07BLSC B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7 
75 93 168 6.5% 12.1% 8.7% 

07BLSM B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7 
10 9 19 0.9% 1.2% 1.0% 

07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 
13 5 18 1.1% 0.6% 0.9% 

07BOAC BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING NQF: 7 
205 112 317 17.8% 14.5% 16.5% 

07BOMT B.: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECH. NQF: 7 
6 1 7 0.5% 0.1% 0.4% 

07BOSM BACHELOR OF SPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 
1 2 3 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 

07BTRA BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 
16 53 69 1.4% 6.9% 3.6% 

07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 
4 10 14 0.3% 1.3% 0.7% 

07HRMB BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 7 
99 37 136 8.6% 4.8% 7.1% 

07MARB BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 
29 21 50 2.5% 2.7% 2.6% 

08BBMH B.: BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF: 8 
3  3 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 

08BHTH B.: HOSPITALITY & TOURISM MGMT. HONS. 
3  3 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 

08HBBM B. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF:8  
83 36 119 7.2% 4.7% 6.2% 

08HHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON  NQF: 8 
33 8 41 2.9% 1.0% 2.1% 

08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 
19 6 25 1.7% 0.8% 1.3% 

08LSCH B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT HON. 
4  4 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 

27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 
1   1 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 

Grand Total     1151 770 1921 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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Table 7.5: Enrolment by Faculty, Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2021 

Faculty Name Qualification Code Qualification Name 

Number 

Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Total 

Engineering 04STEM INTRO. TO SC, TECH, ENGINEERING & MATHS. 
1         1 

Human Sciences 

04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4   1       1 

05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5    2   2 

06DTVM DIP: TVET MANAGEMENT  NQF: 6   18 19   37 

06DTVT DIP: TVET TRAINER NQF: 6   110 120   230 

06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF: 6     23  23 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7   1 23 30  54 

07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH  NQF: 7    17 13  30 

07BCMM BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION  NQF: 7   27 1   28 

07BENL BACHELOR OF ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS NQF: 7   34    34 

07BPMA BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7   38    38 

07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT  NQF: 7    16 29  45 

08BENG B: ENGLISH & LINGUISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 
  17   1   18 

Management Sciences 

07BBIA B.: BUSINESS & INFORMATION ADMIN NQF: 7   19 16 21   56 

07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7      1 1 

07BBMN BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF:7   64 66 121  251 

07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7   13 13 49  75 

07BLSC B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7   67 47 54  168 

07BLSM B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT NQF: 7     19  19 

07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7     18  18 

07BOAC BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING NQF: 7   93 81 143  317 

07BOMT B.: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECH. NQF: 7     7  7 

07BOSM BACHELOR OF SPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7   1 1 1  3 

07BTRA BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7   26 14 29  69 

07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7     14  14 

07HRMB BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MGMT NQF: 7   43 25 68  136 

07MARB BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7   18 17 15  50 

08BBMH B.: BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF: 8    2  1 3 

08BHTH B.: HOSPITALITY & TOURISM MGMT. HONS.   3    3 

08HBBM B. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT HONOURS NQF:8    119    119 

08HHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON  NQF: 8   41    41 

08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8   25    25 

08LSCH B.: LOGISTICS & SUPPLY CHAIN MGMT HON.   4    4 

27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 
        1 1 

Grand Total     1 782 480 655 3 1921 
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8. SHORT COURSES AND EXTERNAL QUALIFICATIONS 

Table 8.1: Enrolment by Other Qualification, Qualification Name and Sex, 2021 

Other Qualification Qualification Name 
Number 

Female Male Total 

External Qualification ADV. DIPL.: LOGISTICS & TRANSPORT L 6 UK 
  1 1 

  ADVANCED DIP: OPERATIONS MGT - LEVEL 6 1  1 

  B.COM INTERNATIONAL SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEM 32 23 55 

  CERTIFICATE IN PORT OPERATIONS - LEVEL 3   1 1 

  HC: LOGISTICS & TRANSPORT OPERATIONS (B) 20 37 57 

  HC: STRATEGIC SUPPLY CHAIN (B) 1 2 3 

  HC: SUPPLY CHAIN & PROCUREMENT (B) 3 6 9 

  LEV. 3: LOGISTICS & TRANSPORT OPER. (B) 7 17 24 

  PROFESSIONAL DIPL. IN LOGIST & TRANSPORT 2 2 4 

External Qualification Total   66 89 155 

Short courses BASIC SKILLS COOKERY COURSES 7 12 19 

  CERTIFICATE: PYTHON PROGRAM. (BEGINNER) 2 12 14 

Short courses Total   9 24 33 

Grand Total   75 113 188 
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